

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

DAVID GIVHAN,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
(Hon. David J. Hale, No. 3:16-cr-00057-1)

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

JOHN M. GORE
Acting Assistant Attorney General

TOVAH R. CALDERON
ELIZABETH P. HECKER
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 616-5550

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Procedural History</i>	3
2. <i>Factual Background</i>	5
a. <i>Sex Trafficking And Interstate Transportation Of Christine (Counts 1 And 2)</i>	6
b. <i>Interstate Transportation Of Shakela (Count 1)</i>	12
c. <i>Interstate Transportation Of Xia (Counts 3 And 4)</i>	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY RELYING ON RULE 412 TO LIMIT CROSS-EXAMINATION ABOUT THE NATURE OF THE CHARGES THAT CHRISTINE AND SHAKELA FACED WHEN THEY WERE ARRESTED, AND THE COURT’S RULING DID NOT VIOLATE GIVHAN’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO CONFRONT THE WITNESSES ABOUT THEIR MOTIVE.....	18
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	18
B. <i>Background</i>	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
C. <i>Givhan Has Not Established That The District Court’s Ruling Violated His Sixth Amendment Right To Confront Christine And Shakela About Their Motive</i>	20
1. <i>The Jury Had Abundant Evidence To Assess Givhan’s Theory Of Motive And Bias</i>	22
2. <i>Any Interest Givhan Had In Questioning Christine And Shakela About Subsequent Prostitution Was Outweighed By The Government’s Interests In Protecting The Victims Under Rule 412.....</i>	28
3. <i>The Cases Cited By Givhan Do Not Support His Argument.....</i>	30
D. <i>Even If The District Court Erred In Excluding Evidence Of The Nature Of The Victims’ Fort Wayne Arrest, Any Error Was Harmless</i>	34
II THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULE 412 RULINGS DID NOT VIOLATE GIVHAN’S RIGHT TO PRESENT A COMPLETE DEFENSE	37
A. <i>Standard of Review</i>	37
B. <i>Background</i>	38
C. <i>The District Court’s Rule 412 Rulings Were Proper And Did Not Deny Givhan The Opportunity To Present A Complete Defense</i>	40
D. <i>Even If The District Court Abused Its Discretion, Any Error Was Harmless</i>	45
III GIVHAN CANNOT ESTABLISH CUMULATIVE ERROR.....	48
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
B. <i>Defendant Has Waived His Cumulative Error Argument</i>	48
C. <i>Defendant Cannot Establish Cumulative Error</i>	49
IV THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT PLAINLY ERR IN REJECTING GIVHAN’S ARGUMENT FOR A LOWER SENTENCE BASED ON AN ARTICLE ABOUT ALLEGED RACIAL DISPARITIES IN SEX TRAFFICKING PROSECUTIONS	50
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	50
B. <i>Background</i>	51
C. <i>The District Court Did Not Commit Plain Error In Failing To Address Givhan’s Argument That The District Court Should Have Granted A Variance Or Downward Departure Based On His Race</i>	52
1. <i>The District Court Did Not Err Because Givhan’s Argument Was Frivolous</i>	52
2. <i>Even If The District Court Erred In Failing To Address Givhan’s Argument For A Downward Departure Based On His Race, Givhan’s Sentence Should Not Be Reversed For Plain Error</i>	54
CONCLUSION	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Boggs v. Collins</i> , 226 F.3d 728 (6th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 913 (2001).....	18, 21, 22, 28
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	40
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	21, 30, 31, 32
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> , 474 U.S. 15 (1985)	22
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	21, 34
<i>Fleming v. Metrish</i> , 556 F.3d 520 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 843 (2009)....	45
<i>Gagne v. Booker</i> , 680 F.3d 493 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 965 (2012)	29
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	52
<i>Lewis v. Wilkinson</i> , 307 F.3d 413 (6th Cir. 2002).....	33, 34
<i>Olden v. Kentucky</i> , 488 U.S. 227 (1988).....	32
<i>Stevens v. Bordenkircher</i> , 746 F.2d 342 (6th Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 722 F.3d 788 (6th Cir. 2013).....	48
<i>United States v. Al-Maliki</i> , 787 F.3d 784, (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 204 (2015)	50-51, 54
<i>United States v. Barber</i> , 200 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2000)	52
<i>United States v. Blackwell</i> , 459 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1211 (2007)	18, 37
<i>United States v. Bostic</i> , 371 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2004).....	50

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Bynum</i> , 3 F.3d 769 (4th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1132 (1994).....	52-53
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 870 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2017).....	18, 27, 41-42
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 799 F.3d 554 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 601 (2015).....	49-50
<i>United States v. Coppenger</i> , 775 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 2015).....	55
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 871 F.3d 479 (6th Cir. 2017)	41
<i>United States v. Elder</i> , 90 F.3d 1110 (6th Cir.), cert denied, 519 U.S. 1016 (1996), 519 U.S. 1131 (1997)	49
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 763 F.3d 443 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 392 (2014), 135 S. Ct. 978, 135 S. Ct. 987 (2015).....	18, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Gapinski</i> , 561 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2009)	53
<i>United States v. Gemma</i> , 818 F.3d 23 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 410 (2016)	42
<i>United States v. Hardy</i> , 586 F.3d 1040 (6th Cir. 2009).....	41
<i>United States v. Holden</i> , 557 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 627 F. App'x 460 (6th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 2023 (2016).....	22
<i>United States v. Kerley</i> , 784 F.3d 327 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 136 S.Ct. 350 (2015).....	41
<i>United States v. Kone</i> , 307 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2002)	18

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Lockhart</i> , 844 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>United States v. Mack</i> , 808 F.3d 1074 (6th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 1231 (2016).....	41
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 221 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2000)	53
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 25 F.3d 1389 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1031 (1994).....	53
<i>United States v. Mays</i> , 69 F.3d 116 (6th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1246 (1996).....	50
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	54-55
<i>United States v. Pumpkin Seed</i> , 572 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>United States v. Recendiz</i> , 557 F.3d 511 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 881 (2009).....	27
<i>United States v. Roy</i> , 781 F.3d 416 (8th Cir. 2015).....	27-28, 42
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998).....	41
<i>United States v. Sypher</i> , 684 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 1257 (2013).....	49
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 436 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 551 U.S. 1163 (2007).....	55
<i>Wiecek v. Lafler</i> , 417 F. App'x 443 (6th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Wynne v. Renico</i> , 606 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 563 U.S. 974 (2011).....	41

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 1591(a)3
18 U.S.C. 1591(b)(1).....3
18 U.S.C. 1594(a)3
18 U.S.C. 24213, 35
18 U.S.C. 32312
18 U.S.C. 355317
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)53
28 U.S.C. 12912

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A)49
Fed. R. Evid. 41233
Fed. R. Evid. 412(a)40
Fed. R. Evid. 412(a)(1)20
Fed. R. Evid. 412(a)(2)20
Fed. R. Evid. 412(b)(1)20
Fed. R. Evid. 412(b)(1)(C)..... 20, 40

SENTENCING GUIDELINE:

U.S.S.G. § 5H1.10.....52
